

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF  
FLORIDA,

Appellants,

vs.

ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET AL.

Appellees.

CASE NOS.: SC15-95  
SC15-113  
SC15-115  
L. T. NOS.: 140001-EI  
150001-EI

FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER  
USERS GROUP

Appellants,

vs.

ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET AL.

Appellees.

CASE NO.: SC15-274  
L. T. NOS.: 150001-EI  
140001-EI

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
TO CITIZENS' AND FIPUG'S INITIAL BRIEFS**

Charlie Beck  
Florida Bar No. 217281  
cbeck@psc.state.fl.us

Samantha M. Cibula  
Florida Bar No. 0116599  
scibula@psc.state.fl.us

Adria E. Harper  
Florida Bar No. 26198  
aharper@psc.state.fl.us

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0862  
(850) 413-6199

RECEIVED, 08/17/2015 01:48:38 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
I.    STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
II.   STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION THAT IT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE THE WOODFORD PROJECT PETITION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE COMMISSION’S INTERPRETATION OF ITS RATEMAKING AUTHORITY IS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	16
II.   THE WOODFORD FINAL ORDER COMPORTS WITH PRIOR COMMISSION PRECEDENT AND POLICY. ....	25
A.   The Commission’s decision comports with the Commission’s hedging policy.....	25
B.   Recovery of a return on equity for the Woodford Project in the Fuel Clause comports with prior Commission precedent. ....	27

C.	The record showed that Florida Administrative Code Rule 25-6.014 was not applicable to the Woodford Project.....	30
D.	The Woodford Final Order comports with the FPL Settlement Agreement Order and Order No. 14546. ....	31
III.	THE WOODFORD FINAL ORDER IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL RECORD EVIDENCE AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	34
IV.	THE COMMISSION’S USE OF ITS STAFF TO INVESTIGATE AND DETERMINE THE PRUDENCE OF THE WOODFORD PROJECT DID NOT VIOLATE FIPUG’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS. ....	37
V.	THE COMMISSION DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION OR COMMIT A MATERIAL ERROR IN PROCEDURE WHEN IT ADMITTED INTO THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD THE REBUTTAL TESTIMONY OF WITNESS DEASON AND THE COMPLETE DEPOSITIONS OF THE FPL WITNESSES. ....	42
A.	The Commission did not abuse its discretion when it denied FIPUG’s motion to strike portions of FPL witness Deason’s rebuttal testimony.....	42
B.	Citizens has failed to show that the Commission abused its discretion or committed a material error in procedure when it admitted the FPL witnesses’ depositions into the record.....	45
VI.	CITIZENS’ APPEAL OF FUEL ORDER NO. PSC-14-0701-FOF-EI SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE CITIZENS IS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THE ORDER.....	48
VII.	THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER AMICUS CURIAE AARP’S IMPROPERLY RAISED ISSUE.....	49

CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Acton, II v. Ft. Lauderdale Hospital</i> , 418 So. 2d. 1099 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) .....	49
<i>Alsobrook v. State, Div. of Retirement</i> , 600 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) .....	42, 44, 47
<i>Braddy v. State</i> , 111 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 2012).....	46
<i>Castor v. State</i> , 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978).....	46
<i>Cherry Communications v. Deason</i> , 652 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1995).....	39, 40, 47
<i>Citizens v. Fla. PSC</i> , 146 So. 3d 1143 (Fla. 2014) .....	31
<i>Department of Professional Regulation v. Wise</i> , 575 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) .....	41, 44, 46, 48
<i>Fla. Power Corp. v. Garcia</i> , 780 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2001).....	16
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 453 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1984) .....	24, 27, 34, 37
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 487 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 1986).....	18
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. Wilson</i> , 597 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1992).....	29
<i>Legal Environmental Assistance Foundation v. Clark</i> , 668 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1996).....	39, 40, 47
<i>McDonald v. Department of Banking &amp; Finance</i> , 346 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) .....	35
<i>McWatters v. State</i> , 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010).....	42

<i>Panda-Kathleen, L.P. v. Clark,</i> 701 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 1997).....	16
<i>Pasco County School Board v. Florida Public Employees Relations Commission,</i> 353 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) .....	41
<i>South Florida Natural Gas Company v. Public Service Commission,</i> 534 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 1988).....	39, 47
<i>Southern Alliance v. Graham,</i> 113 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2013).....	15, 34, 45, 50
<i>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass'n v. Robbins,</i> 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005).....	48
<i>Sunshine Chevrolet Oldsmobile v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n,</i> 910 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....	43
<i>Trees v. K-Mart Corp.,</i> 467 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	43
 <b><u>FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDERS</u></b>	
<i>In re: Cost Recovery Methods for Fuel Related Expenses,</i> Order No. 14546, 1985 Fla. PUC LEXIS 531 (July 8, 1985) (Order No. 14546) .....	18, 22, 32, 33
<i>In re: Fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor,</i> Order No. PSC-08-0667-PAA-EI, 2008 Fla. PUC LEXIS 501 (October 8, 2008) (Hedging Order II) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re: Fuel purchased power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor,</i> Order No. PSC-14-0697-PCO-EI, 2014 Fla. PUC LEXIS 683(December 17, 2014) (Jurisdictional Order) .....	5, 12, 15, 24,50

*In re: Fuel purchased power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor,*  
Order No. PSC-14-0701-FOF-EI,  
2014 Fla. PUC LEXIS 686 (December 19, 2014)  
(Fuel Order) .....*passim*

*In re: Fuel purchased power cost recovery clause with generating performance incentive factor,*  
Order No. PSC-15-0038-FOF-EI,  
2015 Fla. PUC LEXIS 21(January 12, 2015)(Woodford Final Order) .....*passim*

*In re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor,*  
Order No. PSC-93-1331-FOF-EI,  
1993 Fla. PUC LEXIS 1150 (September 13, 1993) .....28

*In re: Fuel and Purchase Power Cost Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor,*  
Order No. PSC-95-1089-FOF-EI,  
1995 Fla. PUC LEXIS 1230 (September 5, 1995) .....18, 22, 28

*In re: Fuel and Purchase Power Cost Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor,*  
Order No. PSC-96-0353-FOF-EI,  
1996 Fla. PUC LEXIS 504 (March 13, 1996) .....18, 19, 22, 23

*In re: Fuel and Purchase Power Cost Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor,*  
Order No. PSC-96-1172-FOF-EI,  
1996 Fla. PUC LEXIS 1567 (September 19, 1996) .....18, 22, 28

*In re: Fuel and Purchase Power Cost Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor,*  
Order No. PSC-97-0359-FOF-EI,  
1997 Fla. PUC LEXIS 372 (March 31, 1997) .....19, 23, 28, 32

<i>In re: Fuel and Purchase Power Cost Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. PSC-97-1045-FOF-EI, 1997 Fla. PUC LEXIS 1169 (September 5, 1997)</i> .....	19, 23, 32
<i>In re: Fuel and Purchase Power Cost Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. PSC-98-0412-FOF-EI, 1998 Fla. PUC LEXIS 578 (March 20, 1998)</i> .....	19, 23, 28
<i>In re: Fuel and Purchase Power Cost Recovery Clause and Generating Performance Incentive Factor, Order No. PSC-98-1715-FOF-EI, 1998 Fla. PUC LEXIS 2348 (December 18, 1998)</i> .....	28
<i>In re: General Investigation of fuel adjustment clauses for electric companies, Order No. 6357, 1974 Fla. PUC LEXIS 70 (November 26, 1974)</i> .....	27
<i>In re: Petition by Florida Power &amp; Light Company to recover Scherer Unit 4 Turbine Upgrade costs through environmental cost recovery clause or fuel cost recovery clause, Order No. PSC-11-0080-PAA-EI, 2011 Fla. PUC LEXIS 67 (January 31, 2011)</i> .....	32,33
<i>In re: Petition for Increase in Rates by Florida Power &amp; Light Company, Order No. PSC-13-0023-S-EI, 2013 Fla. PUC LEXIS 15 (January 14, 2013)</i> .....	12, 31, 32, 33
<i>In re: Petition to recover capital costs of Big Bend fuel cost reduction project through the fuel cost recovery clause, by Tampa Electric Company, Order No. PSC-14-0309-PAA-EI, 2014 Fla. PUC LEXIS 226 (June 12, 2014)</i> .....	19, 23
<i>In re: Petition to recover capital costs of Polk Fuel Cost Reduction Project through the fuel cost recovery clause, by Tampa Electric Company, Order No. PSC-12-0498-FOF-EI, 2012 Fla. PUC LEXIS 456 (September 27, 2012)</i> .....	19, 23, 29



*In re: Review of investor-owned electric utilities’ risk management policies and procedures,*  
 Order No. PSC-02-1484-FOF-EI,  
 2002 Fla. PUC LEXIS 878 (October 30, 2002) (Hedging Order I) .....*passim*

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article V, § 3(b)(2), Fla. Const.....2

FLORIDA STATUTES

Ch. 120, Fla. Stat. (2014).....*passim*

Ch. 350, Fla. Stat. (2014).....14

Ch. 366, Fla. Stat. (2014).....20

§ 90.702, Fla. Stat. (2014).....44

§ 120.569, Fla. Stat. (2014).....38, 43, 44

§ 120.569(2)(g), Fla. Stat. (2014).....43, 44

§ 120.569(2)(m), Fla. Stat. (2014).....34, 46

§ 120.57, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... 38

§ 120.66, Fla. Stat. (2014).....38

§ 120.66(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (2014) .....38

§ 120.68(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....48

§ 120.68(7)(c), Fla. Stat. (2014) .....38, 41, 42

§ 120.68(7)(e)3, Fla. Stat. (2014) .....25

§ 120.68(8), Fla. Stat. (2014).....48

§ 350.042, Fla. Stat. (2014).....38

§ 350.042(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	38
§ 350.128(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	2
§ 366.01, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 366.02(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	5
§ 366.04, Fla Stat. (2014).....	13, 20, 24
§ 366.041, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 366.041(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 366.05, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 366.06, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	13, 17, 20, 24
§ 366.06(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	5
§ 366.10, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.014.....	13, 30
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(b)(5) .....	15
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.330(b) .....	45
